# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Sankaty Advisors, LLC	12/16/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MedicineLodge, Inc.		
Street Address:	180 South 600 West		
City:	Logan		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84321		

Name:	MedicineLodge Holdings Corp.			
Street Address:	180 South 600 West			
City:	Logan			
State/Country:	UTAH			
Postal Code:	84321			

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	7112204			
Application Number:	11321192			
Application Number:	11344877			
Application Number:	60383348			
PCT Number:	US0316517			
Patent Number:	7150761			
Application Number:	10444927			
PCT Number:	US0316503			
Application Number:	10749346			
Application Number:	11219098			
	DATENT			

**PATENT** 

REEL: 021985 FRAME: 0342

500732676

71220

:H \$156

Application Number:	10750615
Application Number:	10749332
Application Number:	10798665
Application Number:	60586706
Application Number:	10901941
Application Number:	10901935
Application Number:	10901562
Application Number:	11040503
Application Number:	11040501
PCT Number:	US0601973
PCT Number:	US0601026
Application Number:	11083890
PCT Number:	US0600875
Application Number:	11138016
PCT Number:	US0618117
Application Number:	11149912
PCT Number:	US0606808
Application Number:	11692070
Application Number:	60742539
Application Number:	11557399
Application Number:	10132668
Patent Number:	7182786
Application Number:	10682101
Application Number:	11625053
Application Number:	10357282
Application Number:	12191835
Application Number:	60383347
Application Number:	10356404
Application Number:	12195210

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (646)728-2992

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-596-9328

Email: sarah.schlie@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Sarah Schlie

Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of Address Line 4: New York, NEW	of the Americas W YORK 10036				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BCCI-091-121				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah Schlie				
Total Attachments: 4 source=NY_3745731_1_Release Agreement#page1.tif source=NY_3745731_1_Release Agreement#page2.tif source=NY_3745731_1_Release Agreement#page3.tif source=NY_3745731_1_Release Agreement#page4.tif					

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of December 16, 2008, is made by Sankaty Advisors, LLC, as Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, MedicineLodge, Inc., MedicineLodge Holdings Corp., and any Subsidiary of MedicineLodge, Inc. from time to time a party thereto (collectively, the "Grantors") have granted security interests in certain personal property to the Secured Party pursuant to the terms of the Patent Security Agreement, executed on January 2, 2007 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted a security interest in patents and patent applications referred to in Schedule I thereto (the "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest under the Agreement in certain Patent Collateral identified on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted under the Agreement in any and all of the following:

- 1. certain Grantors' patents and patent applications to which any Grantor is a party referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;
- 2. all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank; signature page to follow.]

3744744 LDOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

Sankaty Advisors, LLC, as Administrative Agent

ilw Erd

Name:

Title:

Michael Ewald Managing Director

STATE OF Masachusetts

COUNTY OF SUHTILL

On December (4, 2008, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State and County, personally appeared Michael Ewald, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), to be the person who executed the within instrument as a Managing Directions on behalf of Sankaty Advisors, LLC, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposed therein expressed, that he/she was duly authorized to perform the same and in the capacity therein stated.

Given under my hand and seal of office on this the date of December, 2008.

KIMBERLEY L. **OLEYOURRY** Notary Public OMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETT My Commission Expires

> Notary Public, State-of Printed Name: Kynderley Oleyoungk

My Commission expires on: August 20

# Schedule A

Docket Number	Country	Status	Application Number	Application	Patent Number	Grant Date	Title
13447.21	USA	Granted	130/360,250	2/5/2003	7,112,204	9/38/2006	TREIAL TERRENCIA DELICITORAY FOR
	<b>{</b>				id y is de displaced.	12/20/2:300	francisco de la constitución de la
13447.21A	ASTE	Files	5304X00301	1/29/2004		ļ	THEAT TO SHEET HOSTEOTOMY FOR
3.344 7.235	CANA	Hilad	12,456,997	2/5/2004			TIENAL TURESCLE OSTEOTORAS FOR
13467.215	[FRAN	Granted	A00923	0/30/2064	FR2850858B1	\$/13/3006	TIGUAL TUBERCLE OSTEOFOMY 508
33447,23c.1	PRAN	FRed	408238	7/28/2004		}	TIBIAL TUBERCLE OSTEOTOMY FOR
13447.238	SERM	Red	110 2004 000 512.2	2/4/2004		1	TISIAL TUBERCLE OFTEOTOMY FOR
13997.236	[38:58]	Siled.	2009431835	2/4/2014		}	DBIAL TOBERCLE OSTEOTONAY FOR
13447.235	SPAC	FRed	200400273	2/4/2004			TIENAL TURESCLE OSTEOTOAY FOR
13447.216	1888 P	Granted	401992.3	1/30/2004	GB23980158	9/19/2007	TIBIAL TUBERCLE OSTEOTOWY FOR
13447.21g.1	G581	Granted	620S73.6	1/30/2004	G82430627	12/27/2007	TIBIAL TUBERCLE OSTEOTOMY FOR
13447,238.2	G833	Granted	73.3156.8	1/30/2004	SB2437003	12/27/2007	TIBIAL TUBERCLE DETECTOMY FOR
13447.21.1	USA.	Ried	11/321,192	12/29/2005	***************************************	***************************************	METHODS FOR CUTTING SOME
13447.21.2	USA	Sied	11/344,877	2/1/2006		}	METHODS FOR PERFORMING A TISIA
13447.22	USA	Expired	50/383,348	5/24/2022	<u> </u>	<b>}</b>	MODULAR FEMORAL COMPUNENTS FOR
13447.22.3	USA	Granted	10/445,288		7,150,761	12/19/2006	MODULAR SEMORAL COMPONENTS FOR
<del>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</del>	PCT	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	**************************************	5/23/2003 5/23/2003	14/200/2014	\$ 5.50, 100, 500,00	IMODULAR FEMORAL COMPONENTS FOR
18847.22.7\a		Expined	(PCI/U898/16517			- to a factor	***************************************
13447.22.39.3	ASTL	Granted	208238891	15/93/2003	AU3003235693	E/39/2008	MODULAR PEMORAL COMPONENTS FOR
13447.22.1a.2	ICANA	Mied .	[2,486,552	5/23/2003		<u> </u>	MOCULAR FEMORAL COMPONENTS FOR
13447.X2.3x.3	(CRES	Piled	[3811910.2	ps/328/200281	<b></b>	<u> </u>	IMODULAR FEMORAL COMPONERS FOR
13447.22.35.4	[B80	Silen	3729131.7	5/23/2503		<u> </u>	MODULAR FEMORAL COMPONENTS FOR
13447.72.ta.5	JAPA	Hied	30402000037	\$/23/2003		1	MODULAR FEMORAL COMPONENTS FOR
13947.22.38.6	FRAN	<u> </u>	780	3/23/2/30	<b>.</b>	1	MODULAR PERIORAL COMPONENTS FOR
13442.02.2	MISA	littled .	10/444,927	5/23/2003			SEMORAL COMPONENTS FOR KNEE AR
13447,22.38	P. 7	Sapired.	PCT/A/903/16503	5/23/2003			SEMORAL COMPONENTS FOR KNEE AR
13847,22,25.1	TASTI.	Filed	2003239872	5/23/2003		1	SEMORAL COMPONENTS FOR KNEE AR
13447.22.28.2	CANA	19ed	2,434,522	5/23/2003	***************************************	·	FEMORAL COMPONENTS FOR KNEE AR
15047.22.36.8	Essi	हिंडि <b>०</b> व	3810869	5/23/2003	***************************************	<del></del>	FEMORAL COMPONENTS FOR KNEE AR
18447.23.28.4	12000	Filed	3784180.7	15/28/2003	·		SEMORAL COMPONENTS FOR KNEE AR
*******************	les av	हाराहरू विश्वव	3734180.7		<del>}</del>	<del> </del>	SEMORAL COMPONENTS FOR KNEE AR
13447.22.23.4.1	FRAN	*****		15/28/2008 	<del>}</del>	<del> </del>	
15447.22.25.4.2	HTAL.	[Hies]	(IBD	6/23/2003	\$	ļ	Femoral Components for Knee Ar. Femoral Components for Knee Ar.
13447 22.2a.5	igeny	Pied	\$503808803	§3/23/1603	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	ESCHALISER COMPANION DESCRIPTION (1905) 1918
13447.22,2a.6	GBBI	Granted	4.25295.5	5/23/2003	382405347B	8/23/2006	FEMORAL COMPONENTS FOR KNEE AR
13447.22.5s.8	3650	Fileso.	\$5046208056	1S/13/2003	}	1	PEMORAL COMPONENTS FOR KNEE AR
13447.22.2a.3	SPAL	Filed	P200450072	5/23/2003	-	1	HEMOBAL COMPONENT FOR KNEE AR
13447.40	USA	Rieu	30/749,346	12/30/2063	<b>}</b>	<del> </del>	THEIAL CORCELAR HERVISLASIY 1999
13447.40.1	HXXX HXXA	**********	11/219,058	WW/2018	<del>{</del>	ļ	IMETROES FOR MOUNTIBU A TIBIAL
	-	Hees.	4,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,0	10730/3003	<del></del>	<del> </del>	****
13447.41	<u> NSA</u>	Filed	159/750,848 112 1132 1132	pangasay asawa La satan sarasa	<b></b>		FISIAL UNICONDYLAR HEMIR ASTY
13487.43	ļera	[Bed	10/749,332	13/30/2003	<u>}</u>	ļ	IMETHOS AND APPARATINGOS FORMS
13447-63	JUSA	Fred	10/798,665	3/11/2004	<u></u>	<u> </u>	EMPLANTS AND RELATED METHODS A
13407,884	1586	Filesci	4030617.7	3/3/2003	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	IMPLANTS AND RELATED RESTRODS A
13447.43	<b>J</b> 384	Espired	\$60/586,706	7/9/2034	<u></u>	<u> </u>	FIETHERED IMPLANTS AND RELATED ME
13447.45.1	080	Fied	10/901,941	7/25/2004	1	<u> </u>	TETHERED JOINT BEARING HAPLANT
13467.45.1A	SEPC	Filed	4030618:5	<b>17/9/2009</b>	}		TETHERED IMPLANT SYSTEMS FOR M
13447,45.2	USA	Riteri	10/901,935	7/28/2004	}	1	METHODS FOR MOUNTING AND USING
13487,45.8	133A	Head.	30/901,562	37/28/20024	}	1	ENSTRUMENTS AND METHODS FOR PR
13447.47	TUSA	Filed	11/040,503	1/21/2005	}	1	TROCHLEAR GROOVE IMPLANTS AND
13447.67.1	1.35	Ring	13/040,503	1/21/2008	}	1	IGUIDE TEMPLATES FOR SURGICAL I
13447.47a	IPC!	Expired	PC1/US06/001973	1/20/2006	<del> </del>	<del> </del>	TROCHEAR GROOVE IMPLANTS AND
13447.47.\$a	PCT	Expired	PCT/US06/001Q26	1/2/2/2008	ļ	<del> </del>	GUIDE TEMPLATES FOR SURGICAL:
13447.472.1		Red	-	1/20/2006	<b>†</b>	· [·······	TROCHESAR GROOVE IMPLANTS AND
	EPC.	<del></del>	6733764.2		<del></del>	<del> </del>	
	MAPA	Filed	2007-552278	1/20/2008		<del> </del>	ITROCHLEAR GROOVE MARKANTS AND
13447,47a.7	Contract Contract		17 (0000717)	1/20/2006		<u> </u>	december of the second
13447,47a.7 13447,47a.4	G888	Filed	710667.7	La de suas como		•	IMPOULAR GUIDE SYSTEMS AND RELA
13447.478.7 13447.478.4 13447.48	USA	[Red	11/083/890	3/18/2005	<u> </u>	<del>-</del>	
13447,47 <sub>8</sub> .7 13447,478,4 13447,48 13447,488	USA SCT	Filed Expliced	11/083,890 PCT/LERS/050875	3/18/2005  1/11/2006			MODULAR SUIDE SYSTEMS AND RELA
13447.478.7 13447.478.4 13447.48	USA RCT USA	[Red	11/083/890 PCT/USRS/000875 11/138/015	[3/15/2005 [1/15/2006 [5/26/2005			MODULAR GUIDE SYSTEMS ARTI RELA RELUXO SYSTEM ARTI METHODS FOR
13447,478,7 13447,478,4 13447,48 13447,488 13447,488	USA RCT USA RCT	Filed Expliced	11/083,890 FCT/USSE/050878 11/138,016 FCT/USOE/018117	[3/15/2005 [1/15/2006 [5/26/2005			NODELAR GUDE SYSTEMS ARD RELA REQUES SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR MELLING SYSTEM AND RECHODS FOR
13447,478.7 13447,478.4 13447,48 13447,488 13447,49 13447,49	USA RCT USA RCT	Fised Fised	11/083,890 FCT/USSE/050878 11/138,016 FCT/USOE/018117	3/18/2005  1/11/2006			MODILLAR GUIDE SYSTEMS ARD RELA REGUED SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR MELLING SYSTEM AND RECHODS FOR
13447,47 <sub>8</sub> .7 13447,478,4 13447,48 13447,488	USA RCT USA RCT CANA	Filed Expired Filed Expired	11/083/890 PCT/USRS/000875 11/138/015	[3/18/2008 1/23/2008 5/26/2009 5/11/2006			MODULAR GUIDE SYSTEMS ARTI RELA RELUXE SYSTEM ARD METHODS FOR
13447,478,3 13447,478,4 13447,48 13447,48 13447,48 13447,49 13447,49 13447,498,3	USA RCT USA PCT CANA RPC	Ried Expired Flied Expired Fried	11/083,890 FCT/URDS/050875 11/138,016 FCT/URDS/018117 2,603,093	3/18/2005 1/13/2006 5/28/2005 5/11/2005 5/11/2005 5/11/2005			MODULAR GUIDE SYSTEMS ARD RELA RACURS SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR MELING SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR RELING SYSTEM AND RETRODE FOR
13447.478.3 13447.48 13447.48 13447.48 13447.48 13447.49 13447.49 13447.49 13447.49 13447.49	USA RCT USA PCT CRNA SPC JASPA	Ried Expired Expired Filed Ried Filed	11/083/890 FCT/US06/000875 11/138/016 FCT/US06/018:17 2,605/93 FCS268335 2008-518520	3/15/2005  1/13/2005  5/26/2005  5/13/2005  5/13/2005  5/13/2005  5/13/2006			MODULAR SUIDE SYSTEMS ARD RELA RECURS SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR RECURS SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR RECURS SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR ASSLING SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR MELING SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR
13447,478,2 13447,48 13447,48 13447,48 13447,49 13447,49 13447,49 13447,49 13447,49 13447,49 13447,49 13447,49 13447,49 13447,49	USA RCT USA PCT CRNA SPC JASPA	Red Expired Filed Expired Filed Ried Filed Siled	11/083/896 FCT/USS/GD0875 11/138,016 FCT/USS/GD18117 2.605/93 5752683,5 5058-513520 11/148,912	3/15/2005   1/13/2005   5/26/2005   5/13/2006   5/13/2005   5/13/2005   5/13/2005   5/13/2005   6/10/2005			MODULAR GUIDE SYSTEMS ARD RELA ASSUME SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR MELING SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR MELING SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR MILING SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR MILING SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR ASSUNG SYSTEM SYSTEM GUIDE PAYH
13447.478.2 13447.48 13447.48 13447.48 13447.49 13447.49 13447.49 13447.49 13447.49 13447.49 13447.49 13447.50	USA PCT USA PCT CANA SPC JAPA USA PCT	Red Expired Filed Expired Filed Ried Filed Stati Expired	11/083/890 FCT/US06/000875 11/138/016 FCT/US06/018/117 2:005/39 675/208/35 2:008-51/85/20 11/149/912 PCT/US06/00808	3/15/2005 1/23/2005 5/26/2005 5/13/2005 5/13/2005 5/13/2005 5/13/2005 5/13/2005 6/19/2003 2/27/2006			MODULAR GUIDE SYSTEMS ARD RELA MILLING SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR MILLING SYSTEM SYSTEM GUIDE PATH MILLING SYSTEM WITH GUIDE FATH MILLING SYSTEM WITH GUIDE FATH
13447,478,2 13447,48,4 13447,48,8 13447,48,8 13447,49,1 13447,49,3 13447,49,3 13447,49,3 13447,49,3	USA RCT USA PCT CRNA SPC JASPA	Red Expired Filed Expired Filed Ried Filed Siled	11/083/896 FCT/USS/GD0875 11/138,016 FCT/USS/GD18117 2.605/93 5752683,5 5058-513520 11/148,912	3/15/2005 1/13/3006 5/26/2005 5/11/2006 5/11/2006 5/11/2006 5/11/2006 5/10/2005			MODULAR GUIDE SYSTEMS ARD RELA ASSUME SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR MELING SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR MELING SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR MILING SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR MILING SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR ASSUNG SYSTEM SYSTEM GUIDE PAYH

13447,568.2	ERC	(S)(e)(3	8738184	2/27/2508		reling bystem with guide bath
13447.53	iusa	Expired.	60/747,539	12/5/2008		MODULAS PROGRESSIVE IMPLANT FO
13447.\$3.3	USA:	Hied	11/557,399	11/7/2096		MODULAR PROGRESSIVE IMPLANT FO
13447.53.1a	CANA	शिस्त	2,570,291	3.2/5/2006		MODELAR PROGRESSIVE IMPLANT FO
13447,33016	PSC.	188eg	8286192.3	12/5/2006		NOCULAR PROGRESSIVE IMPLANT FO
13447.53.16.1	[58C	{588¢	81,38208.2	113/5/2006		MODULATE PERIGHESSIME EMPLANT FO
13447.53.1c	JAPA	Med	2006-328354	12/5/2006		MICHAELAR PROGRESSIVE IMPLANT FO
13947.18	JUSA.	Abandone	10/132,8%:	4/35/ <b>200</b> 0		SINARY ATTACHMENT MECHANISM AND
0103-0016	USA	Granteri	10/369,331	2/18/2008	7,182,786	2/27/2007 MODULAR BONE IMPLARE, TODE, AREA
Z9A6403	USA.	Hied	169882,101	10/9/2003		MODULAR BONE IMPLANT, YOOL, AND
23450490401	ESIA	15000	31/625,353	1/19/2007		EMODULAR BONE IMPLANT, TGGE, AND
20843225	USA	Abandone	10/357,282	2/3/2003		iapparatus for enee surgery and
37	BEA	Filed.	32/193,835	8/14/2006		Apparatus for knee Surgery and
33447.38	084	Expired	80/388,347	5/04/0000		(Miriewally invasive total knee ast
Z8M6498.2	1034	Ried	10/356,404	2/3/2003		INSTRUMENTS FOR KNEE SURGERY AND
??	USA	Files	12/198,210	8/20/0008		(INSTRUMENTS FOR SINCE SURGERY AND

PATENT REEL: 021985 FRAME: 0348

**RECORDED: 12/16/2008**